Page 1 of 3
LEE COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 24-XX
AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RELATING
TO ANCHORING LIMITATION AREAS PROVIDING FOR
DEFINITIONS; INTERLOCAL AGREEMENTS; DESIGNATED
ANCHORING LIMITATION AREA(S); FLORIDA FISH AND
WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION (“FWC”) NOTICE;

provision and will not affect the remaining provisions of the ordinance.  The Board further declares
that this ordinance would have been adopted if such unconstitutional provision was not included.
SECTION EIGHT:   CODIFICATION AND SCRIVENER’S ERRORS
The Board intends that this ordinance will be made part of the Lee County Code; and that
sections of this ordinance can be renumbered or relettered and that the word “ordinance” can be
changed to “section”, “article” or some other appropriate word or phrase to accomplish
codification, and regardless of whether this ordinance is ever codified, the ordinance can be
renumbered or relettered and typographical errors that do not affect the intent can be corrected
with the authorization of the County Manager or his designee, without the need for a public
hearing.
Page 3 of 3
SECTION NINE:   MODIFICATIONS THAT MAY ARISE FROM CONSIDERATION AT
  PUBLIC HEARING
It is the intent of the Board of County Commissioners that the provisions of this Ordinance
may be modified as a result of consideration that may arise during Public Hearing(s). Such
modifications shall be incorporated into the final version.
SECTION TEN:   EFFECTIVE DATE
This ordinance will take effect upon its filing with the Office of the Secretary of the Florida
Department of State.
Commissioner ____ made a motion to adopt the foregoing ordinance, seconded by
Commissioner ____.  The vote was as follows:
Kevin Ruane
Cecil L Pendergrass
  Raymond Sandelli
  Brian Hamman
Mike Greenwell
 DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED this 19th day of November 2024.
ATTEST:      BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
KEVIN C. KARNES     OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT
BY:                                             BY:______________________________
Deputy Clerk      __________________, Chair
APPROVED AS TO FORM FOR THE
RELIANCE OF LEE COUNTY ONLY
       _________________________________
         County Attorney’s Office
CAO Draft  10/15/2024 3:24:05 PM
BIMINI BASIN ANCHORING LIMITATION AREA
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
'tXHIBIT A II
AN AREA SITUATED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF LEE, CITY OF CAPE CORAL, LYING IN A SUBDMSION OF POR170NS OF SEC170N